y —

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

CH-8B

=1

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




IN—YYRRZFIAIZEALT

LB THET AT [ ] BRTRLTEYET,
2.ZOARIF 2025 F3ADT—RIZEDNVTHERSIN 2D TY,
3. EERIEFELRLICHREERINDIZENHYET,

Notes for using this parts list

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a Iinel:l.
2. This book was prepared based on information available in Mar, 2025.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.



H R

CONTENTS
Page
gHE, WA, REAF
1,2
NEEDLE BAR, PRESSURE BAR, THREAD CONTROLLER
FEl, XFF, £XYBE R, RLUERMR
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP, UPPER FEED MECHANISM, REVERSE STITCHING MECHANISM 3.4
EXEYBRR, REE .
51
UPPER FEED MECHANISM, BOBBIN WINDER
T, ME TiEY g
77
OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT
T &, FTEYERK 0,10
OSCILLATING SHAFT, LOWER FEED MECHANISM ’
RIVMA—R, A T3 8B .
, 12
BELT GUARD, OPTIONAL PARTS
fTiEmBE R
13,14

ACCESSORIES




g5, WA REHF
NEEDLE BAR, PRESSURE BAR, THREAD CONTROLLER




g, MAB RATF
NEEDLE BAR, PRESSURE BAR, THREAD CONTROLLER

hod =] = )
No.| FhERES | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 150326 1 L RAFSE TENSION SCREW STUD

2 | 20025 1 SR FELRE THREAD GUIDE

3 |8077 2 | #¥m TENSION DISC

4 | 20020 1 $f—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
5 | 20024 1 mEERT)UY RELEASE SPRING (THICK)

6 | 143657 1 L RAFHSFvIVE T.SPRING BUSHING (L)

7 | 20021 1 REAFTYE TENSION THUMB NUT

8 | 153672 1 FRIAFO—L VYR T.REGULATOR THUMB NUT
9 | 28071 1 RPBHE TENTION RELEASE BASE

10 | 11073 3 %mé&bﬂt SCREW 11/64X32 L=11

11 | 16090 1 hLo+OF7 ROLLER BEARING

13 | 10599 1 NLTAOAT Iy %— WASHER

14 | 16091 1 NLTAOTEI T v— SPRING WASHER

15 | 28165 1 HARHR GUIDE PLATE

16 | 30644 2 | AAFRIE SCREW 6.75X24 L=385

17 | 10636 6 | HAFRRIEFVE NUT 6.75X24

18 | 28052 1 D DDHIR TENSION RELEASE LEVER
19 | 8040 2 | xpBHHRIE SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

20 | 30025 2 | RPEHEHRIETY v — WASHER

21 | 28005 1 KFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
22 | 15007 2 | XFH/N—LE SCREW 9/64X40 L=10

23 | 28169-A 1 R FACE PLATE

24 | 28068 2 | EMRIE(L) SCREW FOR M5X0.8 L=20
25 | 18065 1 E#RIE(T) SCREW FOR M5X0.8 L=14
26 | 28170 1 ATYT % CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
27 | 8040 1 ATY T %Ik SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

28 | 28158-A 1 mEiRARE(T) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)

29 | 8040 1 EAR SR (F) 1k SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

30 | 28047 1 WZE PRESSER BAR

31 | 28050-A 1 HWABET AL P/BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
32 | 2067 1 RRET AL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6

33 | 1402 1 LRIV PRESER BAR THUMB SCREW
34 | 28055 1 #z#&ﬁnbfuh PRESSER BAR SCREW NUT
35 | 28054 1 BRERTIY PRESSER BAR SPRING

36 | 28048 1 Wz iERE P/BAR LIFTING BRACKET
37 | 31021 1 Wz EEEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=16

38 | 28038 1 sHiEL BiRNIER N/BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39 | 100914 2 | #tELERNALERLE SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7

40 | 28049 1 WABEEERN POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
41 | 18065 2 | HAEREEAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

42 | 28034-A 1 #HELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRMAE
43 | 28035 1 sELEEY (L) ROCK FRAME STUD(UPPER)
44 | 28043 1 sHELEEV (B IE SCREW M6X1 L=10

45 | 11426 1 SHETBEY (L) 1L AR “E” RING

46 | 28045 1 HELETIYIv— ROCK FRAME WASHER

47 | 28039 1 sHEISUY NEEDLE BAR CONNE. LINK
48 | 28029-A 1 EAR 3 NEEDLE BAR

49 | 28030-A 1 Eagc 3k N/BAR CONNECTING STUD
50 | 28031 1 sHiEEEmal SCREW M6X1 L=14

51 | 28037 1 sELTEED (M) ROCK FRAME STUD(SMALL)
52 | 28041 1 #HEBETeE (M IE SCREW M5X0.8 L=12

53 | 28044 1 HiELBREV(T) ROCK FRAME STUD(LOWER)
54 | 28036 1 sELEEY (K) ROCK FRAME STUD(LARGE)
55 | 28042 1 #ELEEV (R I SCREW FOR M5X0.8 L=16
56 | N3324 1 & DY X 3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24

57 | 35024 1 &1k NEEDLE CLAMP

58 | 50003 1 gttt SCREW 3/16X32 L=105

59 | 35245 1 N - -F& FINGER GUARD BASE

60 | 8097 1 N -n-F& 1k SCREW 15/64X28 L=5

61 | 28564 1 4=+ FINGER GUARD

62 | 8103 2 | 7o -h-MiE SCREW 11/64X40 L=35

63 | 28057 1 SR Z (RalfT) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

64 | 28058 1 SR Z Mral 6X12 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT SCREW M6X1 L=12
65 | 28157 1 mERRE (F) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)

66 | 11067 1 ERARE () Sk NUT 1/8X40

67 | 28198 1 RIAFSHECT) TENSION STUD (LOWER)

68 | 28204 1 REAFEFTIE TENSION STUD NUT

69 | 28209 1 R F ISR AR STOP RING FOR 28198

70 | 28171-A 1 REIRTYLY THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
71 | 28172 1 WERTIY REGULATING SPRING

72 | 28199 2 | RAFIvIA— TENSION WASHER

73 | 28201 2 | RFFI7TILE TENSION OIL PAD

74 | 1543 1 $EFIM TENSION DISC

75 | 28202 1 RERATY Y TENSION DISC SPRING

76 | 28206 1 O—LwhRbysS— TENSION THUMB NUT STOPPER
77 | 28203 1 O—LwkFvybk TENSION THUMB NUT 1/4X40




L& X3F, LXVBER, RLUKERR
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP, UPPER FEED MECHANISM, REVERSE STITCHING MECHANISM

5

&Y x4
Q®
2
o/

37

2
6
4 27

@z,
|, i
5\\\\
/
58 60




L& X3F, LXVBER, RLUKERR
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP, UPPER FEED MECHANISM, REVERSE STITCHING MECHANISM

hod =] = )
No.| FPEES | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 | 28176 1 KB (#1) F/LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 28178 1 RKBEY PIN
3 | 28043 1 KBEVIE SCREW M6X1 L=10
4 | 28208 1 RBE 1L Al “E” RING
5 | 28180 1 RKBITyv— LIFTING LEVER WASHER
6 | 28179 1 KB5E LIFTING LEVER SPRING
7 | 28177 1 ING LIFTING LEVER (SMALL)
8 | 28138 2 INBIE SCREW M6X1 L=10
9 | 28175 1 Lk ARM COVER
10 | 12418 2 iR1E SCREW 13/64X32 L=9
11 | 20171 1 T—L3 L RUBBER PLUG
12 | 28173 1 7— LR SIDE PLATE (ARM)
13 | 12418 2 7—LAlHR1E SCREW 13/64X32 L=9
14 | 28148 1 EEYE UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT
15 | 147468 2 LEYVENT— UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT COLLAR
16 | 21104 4 LEEYVEAS—IE SCREW 11/64X40 L=75
17 | 28151 1 LEYEELA) ROCK SHAFT CONNECTION (A)
18 | 28103 1 LY EERLAFERL SCREW M8X1.25 L=25
19 | 28153 1 EEYEEHB) R/SHAFT CONNECTION (B)
20 | 35034 1 LY EERZBFEL SCREW M6X1 L=20
21 | 28155 1 EREYIOYRERL HINGE SCREW
22 | 28070 1 EFEYIOYRER LT VR NUT FOR 28155
23 | 17095 1 LY OyRERA L LE A “E” RING
24 | 28167 1 LiEY)ERE UPPER FEED CONNECTION
25 | 28149 1 XY EREERRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8
26 | 28147 1 #HELTEE(T)IE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
27 | 28010 1 L ARM SHAFT
28 | 28014 1 EERETAZIL ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
29 | 28020 1 LERRTAZILIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
30 | 28015 1 LEEARIL ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
31 | 28021 1 LEhRASILIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
32 | 28019 1 T—)—F— MACHINE PULLEY KEY
33 | 28197 1 PN CAM
34 | 28013 1 A1k (K) POSITION SCREW (LARGE) 5/16X18 L=13.5
35 | 28032 1 PN CAM SCREW (SMALL) M8X1.25 L=14
36 | 28046 1 #HBEISIE RL CRANK LINK STUD SCREW
37 | 28022C 1 RFE(HE) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
38 | 28023 1 RIFEREY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD
39 | 28024-A 1 RIEREVIE LEVER HINGE STUD SCREW M5X0.8 L=18
40 | 28026 1 XHFEanERHL ROLLER HINGE SCREW
41 | 28070 1 KEaOERHRLF Y NUT M8X1.25
42 | 28025 1 X#Fano THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER
43 | 28192 1 REEREHT— B/W/DRIVING COLLAR
44 | 28024-A 2 HREEREIHT—IE SCREW M5X0.8 L=18
45 | 28063 1 EYHL FEED DRIVING CAM
46 | 28043 2 FEYHLIE SCREW M6X1 L=10
47 | 28102 1 IOyRhL CRANK CONN. ROD CAM
48 | 28103 1 S OYRALSERL SCREW M8X1.25 L=25
49 | 28108 1 I AYRALIE SR SET RING FOR 28102
50 | 28100 1 IAOYRALT Y v— WASHER FOR 28101
51 | 28017 1 7J—1)— MACHINE PULLEY
52 | 28027 2 J—1)—1t MACHINE PULLEY SCREW M8X1.25 L=12
53 | 28018 1 T—1)—#LAl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW M8X1.25 L=165
54 | 28064 1 EYERESE FEED REGULATING BAR
55 | 28065 1 EYREHEEY F/REGULATING BAR STUD
56 | 28043 1 EYSREEE L SCREW M6X1 L=10
57 | 28066 1 ZXAYRFAE SLIDE BLOCK FOR 28064
58 | 28067 1 XY R HT— COLLAR FOR 28064
59 | 28068 1 EYREHHS—Rl SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
60 | 6025 2 EYEREAS—1E SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
61 | 28163 1 RYREHLN—E D SCREW FOR 28162
62 | 28164 1 EYIREIZEY FEED REGULATING KNOB
63 | 35056 2 EYREO—L vk KNURLING TOOL
64 | 28162 1 XY EREhT— FEED REGULATING COLLAR
65 | 28161 1 =Y SRR STITCH LENGTH PLATE
66 | 17046 2 EYEREIR L SCREW M6X1 L=10
67 | 28858 1 =Y EFE LR FEED LENGTH STOP PLATE
68 | 28061 1 LN—X 2R L/LEVER SUPPORT PLATE
69 | 30066 1 LN—XH2IR1E SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
70 | 13055 1 Wz EFL/A— P/BAR LIFTING LEVER
71 | 28060 1 L—E>Rl L/LEVER PIN SCREW
72 | 10652 1 LA—E LTk NUT 11/64X40




LREYBER, RES
UPPER FEED MECHANISM, BOBBIN WINDER

24 17




EXYUBR, REE

UPPER FEED MECHANISM, BOBBIN WINDER

hod =] = )
No.| FPEES | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 |28132 1 b L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

2 | 10514 2 TEENAR)L L/ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

3 | 15053 1 BEE Rl CRANK LINK SCREW STUD
4 | 10728 1 BEE U OIL WICK FOR STUD 6X6

5 | 10517 1 e Rtk NUT FOR 15053

6 |28130 1 hifz L TFhLA LIFTING ECCENTRIC

7 | 10566 2 Rz ETAHLL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

8 | 20072 1 LEfEOyr LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONN
9 | 20073 1 TEZEOYRRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

10 | 28135 1 HEZ5F L/ECCENTRIC CONN CRANK
11 | 10754 1 e = 5FEMAal SCREW 6.75X24 L=16

12 | 10775 1 FEHOVRERRL ECCENTRIC CONN. SCREW
13 | 10703 1 BRloyiv— WASHER

14 10774 1 LEgEovr /47 ECCENTRIC CONN. COLLAR
15 | 10599 1 v — WASHER

16 | 10776 1 LEfEnyrigEr vk WING NUT 7/32X32

17 | 28142-A 1 {DF LIFTING BELL CRANK

18 | 18417 1 <DFIE SCREW 4.5X32 L=8

19 | 28147 1 —xXyzyik SET SCREW M4X0.4 L=6
20 | 28143 1 <DFERL BELL CRANK STUD SCREW
21 | 13076-01 1 {DFE RLFYE NUT 7/32X32

22 | 6339 1 <DFERLLE SCREW 1/8X44 L=40

23 | 28140 1 DFESE P/BAR CONNECTING LINK
24 | 28210 1 BN 6X6 200L OIL WICK 6X6X200

25 | 30750 1 #E3/\F (100) BINDING BAND (L=100)

26 | 28136 1 hZ % VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
27 | 28145 1 —xyvh L/BELL CRANK LINK

28 | 28146 2 IXRYVOEREEY CONN. PIN FOR 28145

29 | 28147 1 —XYvsik SET SCREW M4X0.4 L=6
30 | 28137 1 iRz VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
31 | 28138 1 FZ fEtal V/PRESSER FOOT SCREW M6X1 L=10
32 | 28133 1 HEEh/ N — (k) ROCK SHAFT COVER(LEFT)
33 | 8040 2 HWEmh/AN— (&) Ib SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

34 | 28134-A 1 A NN—(H) R/SHAFT COVER (RIGHT)
35 | 8040 2 i/ N—(B) 1 SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

36 | 28168 1 F—LH—(F) ARM COVER (FRONT)

37 | 8040 2 7—LA—(F) 1k SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

38 | 1424 1 LE&RE THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)

39 | 8040 1 LEf#ENE SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

40 | 28231 1 RERFE BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
41 | 8040 2 REBFFEL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

42 | 20025 1 RAFELRE THREAD GUIDE

43 | 150326 1 REAFHE TENSION SCREW STUD

44 | 10652 1 REIFAFEFTIE NUT 11/64X40

45 | 20019 2 SAFm TENSION DISC

46 | 27060 1 fL—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
47 | 20024 1 BEERTI)UT(KAA) RELEASE SPRING (THICK)
48 | 27062 1 AEERT)UTES TENSION THUMB NUT STOP
49 | 27061 1 O—Lwhk TENSION THUMB NUT

50 | 35945 1 HREITIR BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
51 | 13330-4B 2 HRBEIT R SCREW 11/64X40 L=9

52 | 28182 1 HREMZ B/WINDER SHAFT BLOCK
53 | 28183 1 REERQL BOBBIN WINDER STUD SCREW M4X0.7
54 | 28185 1 RESHE BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE
55 | 28184 1 $&EO—5— BOBBIN WINDER ROLLER
56 | 70175 2 k&EO0—5—1F SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8
57 | 28193 1 & LR B/WINDER RUBBER RING
58 | 33158 1 REELN\—Eh B/WINDER LEVER SHAFT
59 | 33126 1 HREXLN—BhIE AR “E”-RINGE

60 | 16287 1 REELN—ET Y r— WASHER

61 | 28188 1 HBRIERZ B/W/LEVER SPRING STOP
62 | 27174 1 HRERIERZHHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

63 | 28187 1 $BBIRER B/WINDER LEVER SPRING
64 | 6333 1 HERERILE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

65 | 28194 1 HREZRIERIET Y v— WASHER

66 | 28189 1 REEL/N— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
67 | 30601 1 HREZL N\ —fERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

68 | 28190 1 HBEFEER/ AR B/W/REGULATING SPRING
69 | 10597 2 HREZ IR/ ARLESD SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3

70 | 10630 1 REZRE R ARBLAL SCREW 1/8X40 L=5

71 | 28186 1 HBEER/AAR B/WINDER RETURN SPRING
72 | 13037 1 Jyi— WASHER

73 | 28181C 1 HRABEE (M) BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE




T, M E TEY
OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT




TE, M E TEY
OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT

hod =] = 3
No.| FhERES | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 28837C 1 | ovbLovs HOOK COMPLETE

1-1] 28837-01 1 | ovbLIL—LA SHUTTLE FRAME ONLY

1-2 | 28091-A3 1 | E—tykial SET SCREW FOR CYLINDER

1-3 | 28091-A5 1| MiE4alt SET SCREW FOR 28091-04

1-4 | 28091-04 1| Mt S/CYLINDER SET SPRING

1-5] 28091-10 1 | MiERLETyrv— WASHER 28091-A5

1-6 | 28091-A 1 | 2U A —FfEt SPRING

1-7] 28091-08 1 Ovo4tl SET SCREW

1-8 | 28837-03 1 HAFIEh TENSION SPRING

1-9 | 28091-07 1 HRAFIERAHRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
1-10] 28837-02 1 | >yvs— SHUTTLE CYLINDER
1-11] 28091-17 1 ZCELBAIE(E4a ANTI-SPIN SPRING

2 | 28092 1 REY BOBBIN

3 | 28083 1 | hexs SHUTTLE RACE BODY

4 | 28089 2 | h<xBLE SHUTTLE RACE SCREW M4X0.7 L=22

5 | 28087 1 HvSt=idta HOOK COVER SPRING

6 | 28086 1 | A=st= HOOK COVER

7 | 28088 1 | A= Stf=1kEY HOOK COVER SET PIN

8 | 28084 1 | ez SHUTTLE RACE BACK

9 | 28021 1| EERAZILLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

10 | 28085 4 | HIZRTYLY S/RACE BACK SPRING

11 | 28121 1 iR NEEDLE PLATE

12 | 28122 2 | &Rk NEEDLE PLATE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8.2
13 | 28125 1 FEUEHRZ FEED BAR FITTINGS

14 | 28122 2 | EYERZIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8.2

15 | 28115-10 1 MEZAAN—HO0mm) £7V3ay SPACER 1.0MM (OPTION)

15 | 28115-13 1 MEZAAN—H3mm) £7ay SPACER 1.3MM (OPTION)

15 | 28115-16 1 MEZAAN—H6mm) £7V3y SPACER 1.6MM (OPTION)

15 | 28115-19 1 | AEZAAHImm) 17Vay SPACER 1.9MM (OPTION)

15 | 28115-22 1 | DEZAAW2mm) 1773y SPACER 2.2MM (OPTION)

16 | 28090 1 TE R EDGE GUIDE BED SLIDE

17 | 28122 2 | BRI SCREW M5X0.8 L=8.2

18 | 10794 2 | EAYHYTE/8") OIL CUP (3/8”)

19 | 28073 1| #uE F/DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

20 | 28110 1| EYERTIAZIL F/D/S/BUSHING (FRONT)

21 | 37055 1 EYERIAZILIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

22 | 28112 1 EYEHT— F/DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR
23 | 100456 2 | ZYELT—LE SCREW 15/64X28 L=3.2

24 | 28124 1 EYBELE FEED BAR CONNECTION

25 | 28074 1 EYEEVRLE STUD SCREW FOR 28073

26 | 28126 1 | #YEEHKELRD L HINGE PIN SCREW (UPPER)

27 | 28114 1 KSA/3— SHUTTLE DRIVER

28 | 28110 1 | FERRTAZIL BUSHING (FRONT)

29 | 37055 1 | FEHETA%/LIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

30 | 28112 1 TEhhS— COLLAR

31 | 100456 2 | TE#H>—LE SCREW 15/64X28 L=3.2

32 | 28116 1 Z*EY ETER F/LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

33 | 28110 1 | %Y ETEAZIL F/LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
34 | 37055 1 =Y ETEAZLIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

35 | 28112 1 =Y ETE#AS— F/LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR
36 | 100456 2 | EYETEHT—IE SCREW 15/64X28 L=3.2

37 | 28127 1 | BYEEBERBEDRDT HINGE PIN SCREW(LOWER)

38 | 28123 1 | 2Ys FEED BAR

39 | 17095 1 | FYEELEL RO T IE A “E”RING (LOWER)

40 | 31204 1 EYEEREE R EIE AR “E”RING (UPPER)

41 | 28119 1 | 2V FEED DOG

42 | 28120 1 | #YsEt FEED DOG SCREW M8X0.8 L=9.3




T - TEYER
OSCILLATING SHAFT, LOWER FEED MECHANISM




T TEYBR
OSCILLATING SHAFT, LOWER FEED MECHANISM

No. A ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 28062 1 | =Zxavk CONNECTING FORKED ROD

2 | 28026 1 | —ZXaOyFERL CONNECTING FORKED ROD SCREW

3 | 28070 1 | ZXavybAEERDFYE NUT M8X1.25

4 | 28154 1 | EEYiIayk U/FEED CRANK CONNCTION

5 | 28075 1| EYEELE F/R/S/CONNECTING CRANK

6 | 28076 2 | BEYEEKRHRL SCREW M6X1 L=18

7 | 28155 2 | EREYIZIAYRERL HINGE SCREW

8 | 17095 2 | EEYIIAYREERLLE AR “E”RING

9 | 28111 1| ZEYERAIL F/D/S/BUSHING (REAR)

10 | 37055 1 | BYERAILIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

11 | 28101 1 | izayk CRANK CONNECTING ROD

12 110723 1 | ZEYRIILMNEZ OIL FELT STOPPER

13 | 28093 1 | ZAYykIILk OIL FELT

14 | 28068 1 | =2-XU507E ML SCREW M5X0.8 L=20

15 | 28099 1 | E2X9529EY 0/ROCK SHAFT PIN

16 | 28109 1 | T#h OSCILLATING SHAFT

17 | 28111 1 | FERAZ)L BUSHING (REAR)

18 | 37055 1 | FEaRA%)L1E SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

19 | 28105-A 1 | RYF OSCILATING SHAFT CRANK

20 | 28104 1| IRYF#HL SET SCREW M8X1 L=18

21 | 35054 1 | IRYFHERLTySv— WASHER

22 | 28107 1 | BEE L STUD SCREW FOR 28105-A

23 | 28106 1 | RYFAEE SLIDE BLCOK FOR 28107

24 | 17095 1 | AEE AL LE A “E”RING

25 | 28096 1 | =ZuRIF2H OSCILLATING ROCK SHAFT

26 | 28098 1| &S 0O/ROCK SHAFT HINGE PIN

27 | 28097 2 | EEARIL BUSHING FOR 28098

28 | 37055 1| E&A%)LLEED SCREW (FRONT) M5X0.8 L=8

29 | 37055 1 | EEAILIEGER) SCREW (REAR) M5X0.8 L=8

30 | 11142 1 | ESTyrv— WASHER

31 | 4094 1 | &BSIyviy—Ik SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

32 | 28174 1 | RyR AR SIDE PLATE (BED)

33 | 12418 2 | Ryt LE SCREW 13/64X32 L=9

10




NIJLEH—F
BELT GUARD

ATa i
OPTIONAL PARTS

11



NI)LH—F

BELT GUARD
N 2 =
No,| ERmES | B & % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 |28077CcC 1 | RILMF—FER) A CfT BELT GUARD COMPLETE WITH SCREW
2 |28077C 1 | RILMAH—RER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
3 | 31021 2 | RILMF—KE &1k SCREW M6X1 L=16
4 | 28058 2 | RJLMH—KRZiRE SCREW M6X1 L=12
5 | 28080 4 | RNJLMH—FHRIKLE BELT GUARD SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
AT a i
OPTIONAL PARTS
1 |28128C 1 | BEBRT7HET2— R CAED) | SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTER COMP
2 |28128 1 | RHBT7EFT4— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTER
3 |30170 3 | BRHEBFT7TEFT4—1ERL SCREW M4X0.7 L=16
4 |31208 3 | BHB/TATA2—EIT vy v— | WASHER
5 |28018-A 1 | F——#L4l PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW
6 | 17529 1 | BEBRIZAE SUPPORT BAR
7 137102 2 | mHEBRZAESTYE NUT M6X1

12



/@ mBE &

ACCESSORIES

@ee® e 15

@eeoe® @ 16

13



/@ mBE &

ACCESSORIES

No. AR ES | fEH &h 2 DESCRIPTION

PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 25649C 1 | FSa/ —4548 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
2 | 8124-LS 1 | E=Z—ILH/—(K) MACHINE COVER (LARGE)
6 |8132-A 1 | BBEEFvy I ACCESSORYS PACK

7 | 8125 1 |mEL OILER

g | 11193 1 | 3H OIL

9 | N3324 3 | & DY X3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24

10 | 28092 6 |REY BOBBIN

11 | 10942 1 | R3tE ALM SPOOL PIN

12 | 13079-01 1 | <&Y (1000mm) CHAIN (1000mm)

13 | 25675-02 2 |shv S HOOK

14 | 28006 4 | TDURMFRILE SCREW M8X1.25 L=100
15 | 13096-W 4 |ZOURFIYY — WASHER

16 | 28007 4 | OURFFUR NUT M8X1.25

17 | 19457 1 | RALVF (2.5mm) WRENCH (2.5mm)

18 | 19458 1 | ARALVF (Bmm) WRENCH (3mm)

19 | 19459 1 | RALUF (4mm) WRENCH (4mm)

20 | 19460 1 | RALVF (5mm) WRENCH (5mm)

21 | 1871 1 | RALVF (6mm) WRENCH (6mm)

22 | 13098 1 | RELEYE PEDAL COMPLETE

23 | 35254 1 | Ritvhk THREAD UNWINDER COMP.

14




< MEMO >



< MEMO >



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—-mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co jp

https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/en

ttA/a—=IL %A=t EEE

T 273-0018 F3E B ftE R HT2-13-6 Ser

TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560 Ok

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—-sewing.co jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co jp/

Parts No. PB15300 (0325)
Rev. 1.5



